uncertainties. As a result of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, it may not give

a true picture of (i) the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 30 June 2019 or at

any future date had the Proposed Disposal been completed on 30 June 2019; or (ii) the

financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31

December 2018 or any future period had the Proposed Disposal been completed on 1

January 2018.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2019, the annual report of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2018 and other financial information included elsewhere in the

Circular.

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group at

30 June 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group at

30 June 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(ii)) (Note 3(iii))

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 218,415 (1,894) — — 216,521

Intangible asset 1,000 — — — 1,000

Construction in progress 1,595,982 (1,595,982) — — —

Railway construction prepayment 4,756 (4,756) — — —

Interest in a joint venture — — — — —

Right-of-use assets 3,488 — — — 3,488

Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 1,424 — — — 1,424

1,825,065 (1,602,632) — — 222,433

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6,640 (336) — — 6,304

Bank balances and cash 8,465 (770) — — 7,695

15,105 (1,106) — — 13,999

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 150,584 (139,188) — 3,000 14,396

Due to the Remaining Group — (463,719) 463,719 — —

GIC Convertible Bonds 76,926 — — — 76,926

Derivative components of GIC

Convertible Bonds 13,101 — — — 13,101

Bank and other borrowings 1,660,005 (1,643,979) — — 16,026

Amount due to a joint venture 147,153 — — — 147,153

Amounts due to minority equity owners

of subsidiaries 8,315 (8,315) — — —

Lease liabilities 2,380 — — — 2,380

2,058,464 (2,255,201) 463,719 3,000 269,982

Net current liabilities (2,043,359) 2,254,095 (463,719) (3,000) (255,983)

Total assets less current liabilities (218,294) 651,463 (463,719) (3,000) (33,550)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group at

30 June 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group at

30 June 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(ii)) (Note 3(iii))

Non-current liabilities

Contingent consideration payable 2,564 — — — 2,564

Convertible Bonds Due 2021 12,942 — — — 12,942

Lease liabilities 1,231 — — — 1,231

16,737 — — — 16,737

Net liabilities (235,031) 651,463 (463,719) (3,000) (50,287)

Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,709,316 — — — 1,709,316

Reserves (1,804,594) 511,710 (463,719) (3,000) (1,759,603)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company (95,278) 511,710 (463,719) (3,000) (50,287)

Non-controlling interests (139,753) 139,753 — — —

Total deficits (235,031) 651,463 (463,719) (3,000) (50,287)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR

LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue 50,669 — — 50,669

Cost of sales (39,173) — — (39,173)

Gross profit 11,496 — — 11,496

Other income 641 (164) — 477

Depreciation (1,893) 607 — (1,286)

Staff costs (41,590) 4,395 — (37,195)

Impairment loss on consideration receivable (9,750) — — (9,750)

Change in fair value of contingent

consideration payable 4,228 — — 4,228

Change in fair value of derivative components

of GIC Convertible Bonds (12,939) — — (12,939)

Reversal of impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment 9,000 — — 9,000

Change in fair value of derivative components

of Convertible Notes (4) — — (4)

Change in fair value of options/commitment

to issue Convertible Notes (16) — — (16)

Share of results of joint venture (24,754) — — (24,754)

Other operating expenses (30,591) 8,774 (3,000) (24,817)

Finance costs (72,603) 58,487 — (14,116)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — — (2,328) (2,328)

Loss before taxation (168,775) 72,099 (5,328) (102,004)

Income tax expenses — — — —

Loss for the year (168,775) 72,099 (5,328) (102,004)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Other comprehensive income

Exchange difference on translation of

foreign operations 10,924 (10,924) — —

Total comprehensive loss for the year (157,851) 61,175 (5,328) (102,004)

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent (138,559) 41,883 (5,328) (102,004)

Non-controlling interests (30,216) 30,216 — —

(168,775) 72,099 (5,328) (102,004)

Total comprehensive loss for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the parent (132,129) 35,453 (5,328) (102,004)

Non-controlling interests (25,722) 25,722 — —

(157,851) 61,175 (5,328) (102,004)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 5)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation (168,775) 72,099 (5,328) (102,004)

Adjustments for:

Interest income (28) 2 — (26)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 8,848 (607) — 8,241

Finance costs 72,603 (58,487) — 14,115

Change in fair value of contingent

consideration payable (4,228) — — (4,228)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment 549 — — 549

Change in fair value of derivative components

of Convertible Notes 4 — — 4

Change in fair value of options/commitment

to issue Convertible Notes 16 — — 16

Equity-settled share-based payment expenses 20,858 — — 20,858

Change in fair value of derivative components

of GIC Convertible Bonds 12,939 — — 12,939

Reversal of impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment (9,000) — — (9,000)

Impairment loss on consideration receivable 9,750 — — 9,750

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (220) — — (220)

Share of results of joint venture 24,754 — — 24,754

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary — — 5,328 5,328

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 8,802 (9,171) — (369)

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other receivables (2,838) (1,525) — (4,363)

Trade and other payables (11,603) 16,487 — 4,885

Amount due to a joint venture (23) — — (23)

Amount due to an intermediate holding

company — (121) — (121)

Amount due to a fellow subsidiary — (888) — (888)

Cash used in operations (37,592) 17,789 — (19,803)

Bank interest received 28 (2) — 26

Interest paid (58,244) 54,910 — (3,334)

Net cash used in operating activities (95,808) 72,697 — (23,111)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 5)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment (2,610) — — (2,610)

Disposal of subsidiaries — — (120) (120)

Payment for construction in progress (2,538) 2,538 — —

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (169,964) — — (169,964)

Net cash used in investing activities (175,112) 2,538 (120) (172,694)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank and other borrowings raised 210,903 (194,903) — 16,000

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (141,621) 118,621 — (23,000)

Proceeds from issue of Convertible Notes 2,500 — — 2,500

Proceeds from issue of Convertible Bonds

Due 2021 17,440 — — 17,440

Proceeds from issue of GIC Convertible Bonds 98,778 — — 98,778

Proceeds from issue of shares on placing 97,464 — — 97,464

Redemption of Convertible Notes (2,056) — — (2,056)

Net cash from financing activities 283,408 (76,282) — 207,126

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 12,488 (1,047) (120) 11,321

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

reporting period 5,968 (120) 120 5,968

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the

reporting period, represented by bank

balances and cash 18,456 (1,167) — 17,289

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30

June 2019 is extracted from the Company’s published interim report for the six

months ended 30 June 2019 while the audited consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of

cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 are extracted from

the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December